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Application  
(Application materials on file at the Bolton Town Office) 
 
The Applicant requests conditional use approval and a setback waiver to construct a detached garage as 
an accessory use and a detached residential addition to his principal residence under Sections 5.4 and 
9.6 of the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations.  The garage and addition will be constructed 
on a pre-existing, nonconforming 1 acre lot owned by the applicants.  The property is located at 501 
Sharkeyville Rd. (Tax Map # 14-4160431) in the Rural II district. 

 
The application has been reviewed by the Bolton Development Review Board (DRB) as a conditional use 
under the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations (BLUDRs) as amended, effective January 7, 
2019, applicable zoning district criteria (Table 2.5), conditional use review standards (Section 5.4), and 
Waivers and Variances (Section 9.6).   

The Development Review Board’s procedural history and relevant findings are attached. 

 

Decision – Conditional Use Approval 
 

 Denied 
 Approved 
 Approved with Conditions:   
 
1. Applicant’s request to construct the proposed detached residential addition is approved.  

Residential addition will be constructed as presented on the most recent site plan prepared by 
O’Leary Burke, as revised 5.24.2019.  
 

2. Applicant’s request for a waiver of Sec. 3.16 (B) requirements regarding exceptions to the Steep 
Slopes regulations for construction of a garage is denied.  
 

3. The Applicant must obtain a zoning permit from the Zoning Administrator prior to beginning site 
work and construction of the approved residential addition.  In the event that a zoning permit has 
not been obtained within one year of the date of this decision, DRB approval shall expire and 
reapplication shall be required. 
 

Applicant 
Steven Goldfield 
501 Sharkeyville Rd. 
Waterbury, VT  05676 
 
Property: 501 Sharkeyville Rd., Bolton, VT 
 

Conditional Use/Waiver 
Application #2019-02-CU 
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4. The east edge of the detached addition building must be placed at least 18 feet from the property’s 
eastern boundary at the edge of Sharkeyville Road, as marked with stakes on the ground. 

 
5. Prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, the Applicant shall file with the Zoning Administrator a 

copy of the wastewater treatment amendment granted by the VT Dept. of Environmental 
Conservation.  This amendment is required to allow connection of the new structure as proposed. 
 

6. Outdoor lighting permanently installed on the site shall meet the requirements of Section 3.9 of 
the BLUDR, including the requirement that outdoor lighting shall be cast downward or be designed 
to minimize glare (e.g., through the use of recessed, shielded, cutoff or shaded fixtures). 
 

7. A certificate of occupancy must be obtained from the Zoning Administrator following construction 
but prior to occupancy and use to ensure that is has been constructed as approved by the 
Development Review Board, as required under Section 9.4 of the BLUDRs.  To obtain this C.O., 
applicant must present a completed Residential Building Energy Certificate documenting energy 
efficiency standards were applied during construction of the residential addition. 

 
8. These conditions of approval shall run with the land and are binding upon and enforceable against 

the permittee and his successors.  By acceptance of this permit, the permittee agrees to allow 
authorized representatives of the Town of Bolton to access the property subject to this approval, at 
reasonable times, for purpose of ascertaining compliance with the conditions of approval. 

 

Approved with conditions (4-0) by the Bolton Development Review Board: 
 

John Devine – yes 
Adam Beaudry – yes 

Stephen Diglio – yes

Adam Miller – yes 
 
Dated at Bolton, Vermont this 29th day of August 2019. 
 

For the Development Review Board: 

 
____________________________  
Stephen Diglio, Chair 
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Review Process  

(Application materials, hearing notices, meeting minutes on file at the Bolton Town Office)  

 
An application for a waiver from required Rural II district side yard setbacks was filed by Applicant 
Steven Goldfield.  The application was accepted as administratively complete by Bolton Zoning 
Administrator Larry Lewack on March 4, 2019, and referred to the Bolton Development Review Board 
for a public hearing.  A public hearing of the DRB was scheduled for March 28, 2019 and warned in 
accordance with Section 9.8(D)(1) of the regulations and 24 V.S.A. § 4464. 
 
The public hearing to consider the application was convened on March 28, 2019, 6:30 PM at the Bolton 
Town Office with a quorum of the DRB present.  No ex parte communications or conflicts of interests 
were reported.  The following persons attended and participated in the hearing process, and may be 
afforded status as interested persons with rights to appeal: 
 

• Steven Goldfield, Applicant – 501 Sharkeyville Rd., Bolton VT 05676 
 
The following materials were submitted in support of the application and entered into the hearing 
record on March 28 and at subsequent continued hearings: 
 

1. Conditional Use Hearing Request to the Development Review Board (2019-02-CU), 3/3/2019  
2. Zoning Permit Application (2019-05-ZP), 1/5/2019 
3. Revised site plan, v. 2 - 3.16.2019 
4. Revised zoning permit application, v. 3 - 3.26.2019 
5. Revised site plan, v. 4 - 5.24.2019 
6. Revised zoning permit application, v. 4 - 5.28.2019 
7. Photographs of site – 5.28.2019 
8. Revised zoning permit application, v. 5 - 6.6.2019 

 
The DRB continued the hearing to subsequent meetings, pending applicant’s submittal of additional 
information.  The application was discussed again at the May 23, 2019 DRB meeting, the hearing was 

NOTICES:  
 

1. In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4449(e), applicants are hereby notified that state permits also may be required prior to land 
subdivision or construction. The applicant should contact the DEC Permit Specialist for District #4 (802-879-5676) to 
determine whether state permits are required. 
  

2. The applicant or another interested person may request reconsideration of this decision by the Development Review Board, 
including associated findings and conditions, within 30 days of the date of this decision by filing a notice of appeal that 
specifies the basis for the request with the Secretary of the Development Board.  Pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4470, the board 
may reject the request within 10 days of the date of filing if it determines that the issues raised on appeal have already been 
decided or involve substantially or materially the same facts by or on behalf of the appellant.   
  

3. This decision may also be appealed to the Environmental Division of the Vermont Superior Court by the applicant or another 
interested person who participated in the proceeding before the Development Review Board. Such appeal must be taken 
within 30 days of the date of this decision, pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4471 and Rule 5(b) of the Vermont Rules for 
Environmental Division Court Proceedings. 

 

4. In accordance with 24 V.S.A. § 4455, on petition by the municipality and after notice and opportunity for hearing, the 
Environmental Division may revoke this permit based on a determination that the permittee violated the terms of the 
permit or obtained the permit based on misrepresentation of material fact. 
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continued there and again on April 25, 2019, and again at the June 27, 2019 DRB meeting, where the 
hearing was closed. 

 
Findings & Conclusions 
 

The Applicant’s request for conditional use approval of a setback variance and a waiver of steep slopes 
building restrictions was reviewed by the Bolton Development Review Board (DRB) for conformance 
with applicable requirements of the Bolton Land Use and Development Regulations (BLUDR) in effect as 
of January 5, 2005, amended through January 7, 2019, including the following: 
 

• Rural II District (Table 2.5) 

• Nonconforming Lots (Sec. 3.7) 

• Steep Slopes (Sec. 3.16) 

• Conditional Use Review (Section 5.4) 

• Waivers and Variances (Section 9.6) 
 
Zoning District Standards (Table 2.5, Rural II District) 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed structure,  as 
shown on site plans submitted as part of the application, meet the dimensional, use and supplemental 
standards of the Residential II District in which they are located.  

  
1. Lot Area. The existing lot 1 acre lot, created prior to the effective date of the current 

regulations, does not meet the current minimum district lot area requirement of 10 acres.  
 

2. Frontage.  The existing lot, with 209 feet of frontage along Sharkeyville Rd., does not meets the 
current minimum district road frontage requirement of 300 feet. Hence, lot is non-conforming, 
on the basis of both lot area and frontage. 
 

3. Setbacks.  The proposed detached addition as shown on the revised Site Plan is located within 
the required minimum 35-foot front yard setback from Sharkeyville Rd., hence this request for a 
waiver to allow the addition to be constructed 18 ft. from the property line (approximately 50% 
of the required setback distance). 
 

4. Use.  Additions to a previously permitted single family dwelling are allowed in this district as a 
permitted use.   

 
Nonconforming Lots (Sec. 3.7) 
Conclusion:  Based on the applicant’s revised site plan, the Board concludes that the lot layout and 
other constraints of this existing non-conforming lot preclude the applicant from siting the proposed 
garage outside the minimum 50-ft. side yard setback. Thus, it finds that granting a waiver of 50% of the 
required setback is appropriate and will allow proposed construction of this accessory structure at a 
distance of 18 ft. from the southeast east boundary of the property at Sharkeyville Rd.  Criteria for 
granting this waiver are outlined in Sec. 9.6 findings, below. 
 
Steep Slopes (Sec. 3.16) 
Conclusion:  Applicant’s initial proposal sought a waiver from requirements of this section for a 
proposed garage which would have required cutting into a steep slope at a 36% grade and building a 
retaining wall into that slope, as well as an additional setback variance.  The Board finds that the 
proposed detached garage does not meet the exceptions to this regulation as described in Sec. 3.16.B.3, 
in that a portion of the lot is already developed for a single family dwelling, the Board is approving a 
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detached addition at this time, and that neither of these conditions preclude future development on this 
site which meets these regulations. 
 
Conditional Use Review (Section 5.4) 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the Board concludes that the proposed residential 
addition, as indicated on the provided application materials and discussed during the hearing, if 
constructed as approved, will have no undue adverse effect on the capacity of existing and planned 
community services and facilities, the character of the area affected, traffic on Sharkeyville Road, bylaws 
currently in effect, or the use of renewable energy resources.   
 
The capacity of existing or planned community services or facilities.  

5. The dwelling will be served by a privately maintained onsite wastewater system approved by the 
state and a private water source. 

    
 The character of the area affected.  

6. The application is for an addition to the existing single-family dwelling, allowed as a permitted 
use in the Rural II District, the purpose of which is to “allow for limited, compatible, lower 
densities of development that maintains Bolton’s rural character, and protect significant natural 
resources, while discouraging subdivision and development in areas with limited access to public 
roads and facilities.” 
 

Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity.   
7. The proposed addition is expected to generate no more than four trip ends per day, which will 

have no undue adverse effect on existing traffic on Fern Hollow and Mountain View roads.   
  
Bylaws in effect.   

8. Applicable bylaws include the Bolton Land Use & Development Regulations, last revised January 
7, 2019.     

  
The utilization of renewable energy resources.     

9. No change is proposed with regard to the use of, or access to, the utilization of renewable 
energy resources.  The project will not interfere with the sustainable use of renewable energy 
resources, access to, direct use or future availability of such resources.  
 

10. The proposed dwelling will be required to follow current Residential Building Energy Standards 
(RBES). An RBES Certificate must be recorded in the Town Land Records prior to the issuance of 
a certificate of occupancy by the Zoning Administrator.  

 
Legal Documentation.  

11. The applicant has previously secured a State of Vermont Potable Water and Wastewater permit 
serving this property.  A permit amendment application has been obtained from the state DEC, 
and must be provided prior to the issuance of a Zoning Permit by the Zoning Administrator. 

 
Waivers and Variances (Sec. 9.6): 
Conclusion:  Based on the following findings, the DRB has determined that the proposed structure, as 
shown on the revised site plan of 5.24.2019, cannot be reasonably sited in accord with the 35’ minimum 
front yard setback.  It also finds that granting a variance to set back the proposed structure at no less 
than 18’ of the southeast property line will not: 
 

• alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located; 
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• substantially or permanently impair or interfere with the use or development of, or access to, an 
adjacent property, right-of-way, surface water or wetland; 

• reduce access to renewable energy resources: or  

• be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 

12. The Board finds this setback reduction to 50% of the distance that would otherwise be required 
represents the minimum setback reduction necessary to allow for the proposed development.  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


